ORDINANCE NO.: 4911

AN AMENDED ORDINANCE to amend various sections of the Municipal Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse changing department and authority oversight due to the Building and Inspections Department transfer to the La Crosse Fire Department Fire Prevention and Building Safety Bureau.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

Section I: Various sections of the Municipal Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse that include revisions directing authority and oversight to the La Crosse Fire Department Fire Prevention and Building Safety Bureau and/or the Fire Chief having been placed on file and open to public inspection in the Office of the City Clerk for a period of at least two (2) weeks, commencing December 11, 2015 in accordance with the procedures provided under Section 66.0103, Wis. Stats., is hereby adopted <u>as amended 1/14/2016</u> as part of the Code of Ordinances in and for the City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin.

Section II: Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the Code of Ordinances for the City of La Crosse remain unchanged.

Section III: Should any portion of these ordinances be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this division shall not be affected.

Section IV: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication.

/s/	
Timothy Kabat, Mayor	
/s/	
Teri Lehrke. City Clerk	

Passed: 1/14/16 Approved: 1/19/16 Published: 3/6/16